
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2015 
  
Time: 2.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

T  M Cartwright, MBE 

K D Evans 

M J Ford, JP 

R H Price, JP 

D C S Swanbrow 

P J Davies 

 
Deputies: L Keeble 

Mrs K K Trott 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

D J Norris 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 17) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 27 May 2015 and the Special Planning Committee held on 9 
June 2015. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 18) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/15/0391/FP - 123 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY GREEN FAREHAM SO31 
7HL (Pages 20 - 29) 

(2) P/15/0489/SU - JUNCTION OF HUNTS POND ROAD AND NETLEY ROAD 
TITCHFIELD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO144RH (Pages 30 - 32) 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 

(3) P/15/0377/FP - 30 FAREHAM PARK ROAD - PLOT 1 & 2 - FAREHAM 
HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LE (Pages 34 - 37) 

(4) P/15/0409/FP - 137 GUDGE HEATH LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 
6PR (Pages 38 - 43) 

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
 

(5) P/15/0426/FP - LAND AT - ROWNER ROAD (Pages 45 - 48) 

(6) Planning Appeals (Pages 49 - 52) 

7. Tree Preservation Orders  

 To consider the confirmation of the following Tree Preservation Order(s), which 
have been made by officers under delegated powers and to which no formal 
objections have been received. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 705 (2015) – 1 & 35 Longfield Avenue 
and Land to the South Tree. 
 
Order made on 26th March for which no objections were received.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
16 June 2015 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 27 May 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

  Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T  M Cartwright, MBE, K D Evans, M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, P J Davies and L Keeble (deputising for B 
Bayford) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (item 4) 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee - 2 - 27 May 2015 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor B Bayford. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 22 
April 2015 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing the 
persons listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 2pm     

     

ZONE 2 – 2pm     

     

ZONE 3 – 2pm     

Mr N Waites  Meon Cross 
School, Land east 
of Burnt House 
Lane, Fareham 

Supporting Item 4 
P/14/1238/FP 
Page 23 

Ms M Hefford  32 Heritage 
Gardens, 
Fareham – 
Change of use of 
landscape area to 
private residential 
garden, erection 
of 1.15m high 
posts as support 
for new hedge 

Opposing Item 5 
P/15/03248/FP 
Page 34 

Page 2



Planning Committee - 3 - 27 May 2015 
 

 

planting, erection 
of garden shed 
and extension of 
existing hard 
surfaced area 

Mr C Ward  -ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on the development control matter applications and miscellaneous matters, 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/15/0292/FP - 25 PARK LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7LE  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/15/0302/TO - 4A DALEWOOD ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE 

PO15 5LB  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
consent to reduce 1 oak tree by 1-2 metres back to the boundary protected by 
Tree Preservation Order 565, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted 
on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RRSOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, the application to 
reduce 1 oak tree by 1-2 metres back to the boundary protected by Tree 
Preservation Order 565 be GRANTED. 
 
(3) P/15/0366/FP - 62 BELVOIR CLOSE FAREHAM PO16 0PP  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(4) P/14/1238/FP - MEON CROSS SCHOOL - LAND EAST OF BURNT 

HOUSE LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee - 4 - 27 May 2015 
 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Mandry addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
The Committee attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided the 
following information:- within the main agenda there are some duplicated 
conditions. These are to be removed. 
 
The report recommends that a lockable bollard is to be installed to the road. It 
may be necessary to incorporate 2 bollards, depending on the width of the 
road. Condition no. 5 has been amended accordingly. 
 
For ease, the full recommendation is provided below with amended conditions 
and the correct numbering: 
 
PERMISSION subject to conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with the procedures set out in the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2010 and Section 92 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 
Planning, design and Access Statement prepared by Macdonald Planning 
Consultancy  
Proposed summer site plan Drawing no. 101:14:P03C 
Proposed winter site plan Drawing no. 101:14:P02C 
Flood Risk Assessment dated March 2015 prepared by Ambiental Technical 
Solutions Ltd 
Surface Water Drainage Strategy dated March 2015 prepared by Ambiental 
Technical Solutions Ltd 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. The measures contained within the surface water drainage strategy 
prepared by Ambiental Technical Solutions Ltd shall be implemented prior to 
the use of the site as a sports pitch and shall be adhered and maintained to at 
all times thereafter. 
Reason: To prevent flooding of the site and adjacent area; in accordance 
[...]
tted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
hedging shall be planted before the site is brought into use. Any hedging 
plants that die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 
seriously defective, shall be replaced within the next available planting season 
with others of the same species, size and number as originally approved. 
Reason: To protect the rural character of the area and to increase biodiversity; 
in accordance with Policies CS4 and CS14 of the Fareham Borough Core 
Strategy and emerging policy DSP53 of the Local Plan Part 2: Development 
Sites and Policies. 
 
The Committee were also verbally updated that Condition 5 be further 
amended as follows: 
 
5. Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use, details of a 
lockable bollard/s is/are to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority together with any details of any Consents/Orders 
required under either Section 247 or 248 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as required). The bollard/s shall be retained thereafter in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the first use of the playing field. 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring residential 
properties; in accordance with emerging policy DSP4 of the Local Plan Part 2: 
Development Sites and Policies. 
 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report and updates and 
as amended to include: 
 
(i) the fence being a maximum height of 1 metre; 
 
(ii) the hedge being a minimum height of 1 metre; 
 
(iii) the sports pitch to only be used by the school and associated visiting 
teams; 
 
(iv) if the sports pitches cease to be used by the school then the land reverts 
back to agricultural land; 
 
(v) bollards to be installed at both ends of the lane – as indicated on the plan 
and due south of the field entrance;  
 
(vi) the proposed signs are to be erected at both ends of the lane as close to 
Mays Lane as possible.  
 
and 
 
(vii) Condition 4 being re-drafted to a pre-commencement condition rather than 
a prior to first use condition 
 
 
Was voted on and CARRIED. 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 7 - 27 May 2015 
 

 

(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the conditions in the report and the additional 
conditions that: 
 
(i) the fence being a maximum height of 1 metre; 
 
(ii) the hedge being a minimum height of 1 metre; 
 
(iii) the sports pitch to only be used by the school and associated visiting 
teams; 
 
(iv) if the sports pitches cease to be used by the school then the land reverts 
back to agricultural land; 
 
(v) bollards to be installed at both ends of the lane – as indicated on the plan 
and due south of the field entrance;  
 
(vi) the proposed signs are to be erected at both ends of the lane as close to 
Mays Lane as possible;  
 
and 
 
(vii) Condition 4 being re-drafted to a pre-commencement condition rather than 
a prior to first use condition. 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(5) P/15/0324/FP - 32 HERITAGE GARDENS FAREHAM PO16 9BZ  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the update report which provided the 
following information:- there is a correction to the second paragraph under the 
“principle of the development” heading on page 35 of the agenda. This 
indicates that the neighbouring dwellings to the application site would be 
exempt from enforcement action due to the passage of time. The use of the 
land would only be immune from enforcement action after a period of 10 years 
from the breach of planning control. This required period has not yet passed 
and as such the paragraph should be corrected as follows: 
 
“in 2005 this Council granted planning permission for the application site 
together with the land to the west of 28-32 to be used as private residential 
garden (P/05/0466/CU refers). The gardens of Nos. 28-31 have already been 
extended, however, pre-commencement conditions were not complied with 
such that this planning permission is not considered as implemented. As such 
the owner of No.32 was advised to make a further planning application for the 
change of use of the land”. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 8 - 27 May 2015 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(7) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm 
and ended at 3.20 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 9 June 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T  M Cartwright, MBE, K D Evans, M J Ford, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, P J Davies and D J Norris (deputising for R H 
Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Item 5) 
 

 
 

Page 9



Planning Committee - 2 - 9 June 2015 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor R H Price, JP. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following members declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as the 
applicant is known to them. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
application indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 
Councillors Swanbrow and Bayford declared a non-pecuniary interest in this 
item as the applicant is known to them. 
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in minute 4 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Mrs Hockley addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
Officers advised Members by way of a verbal update that the emerging Local 
Plan part 2: Development Sites & Policies Plane referred to in the Committee 
report was now a fully adopted plan and as a result the saved policies within 
the Fareham Borough Local Plan Review no longer apply. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the update report which contained the 
following information:- One further comment has been received as follows: 
 
The proposal is well thought out and managed to maintain the local 
countryside provided it is not expanded at a later date; 
 
Will the fisherman still be able to fish? 
 
SUGGESTED CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiry of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the procedures set out in Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the following plans: 

Page 10



Planning Committee - 3 - 9 June 2015 
 

 

 
Site location plan – 001 rev C 
Proposed site layout – PL001 rev G 
Overall Site Layout – PL002 rev H 
Building type A floor plans and elevations – PL007 rev C 
Building type B ground floor plan – PL008 rev A 
Building type C floor plans and elevations – PL011 rev B 
Building type D floor plans and elevations – PL012 rev B 
Building type E ground floor plan – PL013 rev A 
Building type E first floor plan – PL014 rev A 
Building type E elevations – PL015 rev B 
Building type E elevations – PL016 rev B 
Building type F plans and elevations – PL017 rev B 
Building type G plans and elevations – PL018 rev B 

[...]
eing proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject the conditions in the report and the update report, 
was voted on and CARRIED. 

Page 16



Planning Committee - 9 - 9 June 2015 
 

 

(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report and the update report, 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
 

6. UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm 
and ended at 3.10 pm). 

 
 

Page 17



Date:

Report of:

Subject:

24 June 2015

Director of Planning and Development

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION

This report recommends action on various planning applications and miscellaneous items

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each
planning application.

Report to 
Planning Committee

Items relating to development in all wards will be heard from 2.00pm

AGENDA

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



Reference Item No

P/15/0391/FP

P/15/0489/SU

123 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY GREEN FAREHAM SO31 7HL

JUNCTION OF HUNTS POND ROAD AND NETLEY ROAD
TITCHFIELD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO144RH

CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE NEW AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND
LANDSCAPING

REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING 12.5 METRE HIGH TELECOMS
MONOPOLE WITH NEW 15 METRE HIGH MONOPOLE
INCLUDING TWO 300MM COMMUNICATION DISHES

1

2

PERMISSION

NO OBJECTION

PARK GATE

TITCHFIELD
COMMON

Park Gate
Titchfield
Sarisbury

Locks Heath
Warsash

Titchfield Common

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

Page 19

Agenda Annex



CONSTRUCTION OF FIVE NEW AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS TOGETHER WITH
ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING

123 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY GREEN FAREHAM SO31 7HL

Report By

Site Description

Description of Proposal

Policies

Kim Hayler - Direct Dial 01329 824815

The site lies on the southern side of Bridge Road, 50 metres west of its junctio
[...]
 each dwelling shall take place above damp proof course
level until details of all external materials, including windows and doors to be used in the
construction of that building have been submitted to and approved by the local planning
authority in writing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details.
REASON: To ensure that the finished appearance of the development blends satisfactorily
with its surrounds.

12. No hard surfacing shall be laid until details of the materials and finished colour of all
hard surfaced areas have been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in

Page 26



writing. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
REASON: To ensure that the finished appearance of the development blends satisfactorily
with its surroundings in accordance with Policy CS17 of the Fareham Borough Core
Strategy.

13. No work relating to the construction of any of the development  hereby permitted
(Including works of demolition or preparation prior to operations) shall take place before the
hours of 0800 or after 1800 Monday to Friday, before the hours of 0800 or after 1300
Saturdays or at all on Sundays or recognised public holidays, unless otherwise first agreed
in writing with the local planning authority.
REASON:  To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties.

14. No materials obtained from site clearance or from construction works shall be burnt on
the site.
REASON:  To protect the amenities of nearby.

15. Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order revoking
and re-enacting that Order) at no time shall any windows, doors or other openings be
inserted at first floor level into the east elevations of Plots 4 and 5 and the north elevation of
Plot 1 hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To
[...]
REHAM PARK ROAD -  PLOT 1 & 2 - FAREHAM
HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LE

137 GUDGE HEATH LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6PR

RETENTION OF A PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED TWO STOREY
HOUSES & DETACHED BIN/CYCLE STORES (ALTERNATIVE TO
P/13/0133/FP)

AMENDMENT TO PLANNING PERMISSION NO P/14/0741/FP -
PROVISION OF ACCESS FROM SUNLIGHT GARDENS TO
SERVE REAR PLOT AND INTERNAL BOUNDARY
AMENDMENTS

3

4

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

FAREHAM
NORTH-WEST

FAREHAM
NORTH-WEST

Fareham North-West
Fareham West
Fareham North
Fareham East

Fareham South

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM

Page 33

Agenda Annex



RETENTION OF A PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED TWO STOREY HOUSES & DETACHED
BIN/CYCLE STORES (ALTERNATIVE TO P/13/0133/FP)

30 FAREHAM PARK ROAD -  PLOT 1 & 2 - FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LE

Report By

Introduction

Site Description

Description of Proposal

Policies

Susannah Emery - direct dial 01329 824526

This application has been called on to the agenda by Councillor Peter Davies. It has been
requested that the planning committee give consideration in particular to the impact of the
height increase of the dwellings and any highway safety implications as a result of the
increase in bedroom numbers.

This application relates to a site to the south-west side of Fareham Park Road within the
urban area. The site previously formed part of the residential curtilage of No.30 Fareham
Park Road which lies on the corner of Nashe Way which is currently being redeveloped. A
pair of two storey semi-detached dwellings has recently been constructed on the application
site fronting Nashe Way. Each dwelling is served by a private vehicular access and has on-
site car parking and an amenity space located to the side of the dwelling.

Planning permission was previously granted for the erection of a pair of semi-detached
dwellings on the site in 2013. The construction of the dwellings is now complete but it was
brought to officers attention by Building Control that a fourth bedroom had been provided
within the roofspace of each dwelling which was
[...]
that there would no reason to resist
the proposal on highway safety grounds subject to a number of planning conditions and the
proposed surfacing being amended.  The submitted site plan demonstrates that sufficient
visibility splays in either direction along Sunlight Gardens can be provided as expected for
an access of this kind and in a residential street of this nature.  The position of the access is
considered to be sufficiently far away from the junction with Gudge Heath Lane so as not to
create conflict between vehicles turning into Sunlight Gardens and vehicles leaving the
application site.  Similarly the distance between the proposed access and that which
already exists to serve nos 17, 19 & 21 Sunlight Gardens is deemed adequate.  

c) Loss of on-street parking

Shortly after the homes in Sunlight Gardens were built and occupied concerns were raised
by local residents and ward Members in respect of parking in the road close to the junction
with Gudge Heath Lane.  A traffic regulation order (TRO) was subsequently introduced
following a decision by the Executive Member for Public Protection in November 2012. 

As a result of the TRO the entrance to Sunlight Gardens has double-yellow lines on either
side of the road until approximately the frontage of no. 10 in order to prohibit parking.
Beyond this point the lines continue on that side of the road but not on the opposite
kerbside allowing cars to park along the section adjacent to the application site up until the
bend in the road.  There is sufficient space for approximately five average sized vehicles to
park in this stretch of the road up until and without blocking access to the driveway to nos.
17, 19 & 21.

The submitted site plan shows the vehicular crossover (dropped kerb) associated with the
proposed access would be 7 metres wide meaning over that stretch of roadside parking
would no longer be possible without obstructing the new access.  This would in effect lead
to the loss of at least one parking space and reduce the available space for parking on that
side of the road to a length equivalent to three or four vehicles.

Officers acknowledge that this is a particularly sensitive issue for residents of Sunlight
Gardens and the letters received in response to the consultation on this application reflect

Page 40



Conclusion

Recommendation

the strength of feeling on the matter.  However, in itself the loss of this short section of
roadside for parking would have no materially harmful effect on the availability of parking in
the area.

d) Loss of section of landscaping strip 

The landscaping strip is planted with a hedgerow approximately 1.7 metres high at present
with another lower hedgerow between it and the back edge of the adjacent highway
footpath.  The new access would result in the loss of a four metre section of this planting,
however this would not harm the appearance of the street provided the timber gates
proposed to be inserted were of a suitably sympathetic design.

e) Changes to parking layout and boundary between 137 Gudge Heath Lane and 4B
Sunlight Gardens

If the proposed entrance to 4B Sunlight Gardens was constructed there would be no need
to provide vehicular access from Gudge Heath Lane through the curtilage of no. 137.  The
amended parking arrangements are considered appropriate for each of the dwellings they
serve.  The changes to the boundary between the two properties are beneficial in that a
larger section of rear garden is retained by no. 137 without compromising the rear garden
space at no. 4B.

Officers have considered all of the relevant planning issues presented in this application
and have taken into account the representations received from local residents and the
advice of the Director of Planning & Development (Highways).  The proposal is considered
acceptable in that it would have no demonstrable harmful effect on the availability of on-
street parking in the area, no adverse implications for highway safety, and the loss of a
[...]
ING ON THE
FRONTAGE

PROVISION OF DROPPED KERB TO PROVIDE PARKING ON THE
FRONTAGE

Appellant:

Appellant:

Site:

Site:

Decision Maker:

Decision Maker:

Recommendation:

Recommendation:

Council's Decision:

Council's Decision:

Date Lodged:

Date Lodged:

Reason for Appeal:

Reason for Appeal:

Decision:

Decision:

ALLOWED

ALLOWED

Decision Date:

Decision Date:

10 June 2015

10 June 2015

DECISIONS

PLANNING APPEALS
The following list details the current situation regarding new and outstanding planning appeals
and decisions.

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	6(1) P/15/0391/FP - 123 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY GREEN FAREHAM SO31 7HL
	6(2) P/15/0489/SU - JUNCTION OF HUNTS POND ROAD AND NETLEY ROAD TITCHFIELD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO144RH
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	6(3) P/15/0377/FP - 30 FAREHAM PARK ROAD - PLOT 1 & 2 - FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LE
	6(4) P/15/0409/FP - 137 GUDGE HEATH LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6PR
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(5) P/15/0426/FP - LAND AT - ROWNER ROAD
	6(6) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, K D Evans, M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, L Keeble (deputising for B Bayford) and 
Mrs C L A Hockley (deputising for T  M Cartwright, MBE) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning Committee - 2 - 24 June 2015 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors T Cartwright and B 
Bayford. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 
May 2015 and the Special Planning Committee meeting held on 9 June 2015 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on the development control matter applications and miscellaneous matters, 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting.  
 
(1) P/15/0391/FP - 123 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY GREEN FAREHAM 

SO31 7HL  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to; 
 
(i). The conditions in the report; 
(ii). Imposing additional conditions to: 
(iii). Remove permitted developments rights on plot 5 for extensions and 

outbuildings; 
(iv). Secure the retention of trees on the eastern side of the side shown as 

being retained on the tree protection plan; and 
(v). Requiring the submission of amended plans demonstrating greater 

visual interest in the first floor east elevations of plots 4 and 5 through 
the incorporation of design features. 

was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 



Planning Committee - 3 - 24 June 2015 
 

 

RESOLVED that subject to: 
 
(i). The conditions in the report; 
(ii). Imposing additional conditions to; 
(iii). Remove permitted development rights on plot 5 for extensions and 

outbuildings; 
(iv). Secure the retention of trees on the eastern side of the site shown as 

being retained on the tree protection plan; and 
(v). Requiring the submission of amended plans demonstrating greater 

visual interest in the first floor east elevations of plots 4 and 5 thorugh 
the incorporation of design features. 
 
 

PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/15/0489/SU - JUNCTION OF HUNTS POND ROAD AND NETLEY 

ROAD TITCHFIELD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO144RH  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation that prior 
approval is not required, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that prior approval is NOT REQUIRED. 
 
(3) P/15/0377/FP - 30 FAREHAM PARK ROAD - PLOT 1 & 2 - FAREHAM 

HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LE  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the update report which provided the 
following information: - The developer has confirmed that the roof to the 
concrete sectional garage which was removed from the site was constructed 
from tin and not asbestos. The Council’s contaminated land officer has agreed 
that the proposed condition requiring soil samples is not required. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report (and for the 
avoidance of doubt without condition 4 in relation to contamination), was voted 
on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(4) P/15/0409/FP - 137 GUDGE HEATH LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE 

PO15 6PR  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided 
the following information: - The Officer report refers to the loss of on-street 
parking as one of the main planning considerations. 
 



Planning Committee - 4 - 24 June 2015 
 

 

The report describes there being sufficient space for approximately five 
vehicles in the stretch of road up until the driveway to nos. 17, 19 & 21 
Sunlight Gardens. This is an error. To clarify, there is sufficient room for 
approximately four vehicles at present. 
 
The provision of the new access would shorten this available space to 
approximately three vehicle lengths (a loss of one parking space). 
 
Members were also given a further verbal update at the meeting which stated 
that the case officer has been in contact with the applicant regarding the 
location of the access and informed members that the applicant is willing to 
move the location of the access further south towards the junction of Sunlight 
Gardens and Gudge Heath Lane which would then result in no loss of existing 
on street car parking space. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded, to refuse the application on the 
grounds of loss of landscaping and an unsafe effect on the highway; the 
motion was voted on and NOT CARRIED. 
(Voting: 2 in favour; 7 against). 
 
A further motion was proposed and seconded, to grant PLANNING 
PERMISSION subject to the receipt of satisfactory amended plans showing 
the repositioning of the access towards Gudge Heath Lane so that the 
proposed access would be across existing double yellow lines and would not 
result in the loss of any existing on street car parking the motion was voted on 
and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 6 in favour; 3 against). 
 
A further motion was proposed and seconded, to request that any amended 
plans received by Planning Officers should be brought back to Committee for 
approval; the motion was voted on and NOT CARRIED. 
(Voting: 2 in favour; 7 against) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to Officers receiving satisfactory amended plans 
showing the access across the double yellow lines, Officers were authorised 
by the Planning Committee to then issue the planning permission. 
 
(5) P/15/0426/FP - LAND AT - ROWNER ROAD  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 5 - 24 June 2015 
 

 

(7) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Fareham Tree 
Preservation Order(s), which had been made by officers under delegated 
powers and to which no formal objections had been received. 
 
Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 705 (2015) – 1 & 35 Longfield 
Avenue and Land to the South Tree. 
 
Order made on 26 March 2015 for which no objections were made. 
 
RESOLVED that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 705 be confirmed and 
made and served. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm 
and ended at 3.44 pm). 

 
 


